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MARTHA ANN JONES (Wife of F.R. Baker).
Following Data from Census Records:

1850 Census - Tuscaloosa County, Alabama,
#358, TFRANCIS R. BAKER, Age L6 years, farmer, born in North Carolina

Wifes Martha A, Baker, age 33, born in Georgia.
Children: Lo ichard J. Baker, born in Ala,
2, Alford N. Baker, born in Ala. Age 15.
3. Elizabeth A. Baker, age 13, born in Ala.
i. Cynthia L. Baker, agd 11, bern in Ala,
5. William H.H. Baker, age 9, born in Ala.
6. Francis F. Baker, age 7, born in Ala.
7. Thomas H. Baker, age 5, born in Ala,
8. Levinia G. Baker, age 1, born in Ala,

NOTE: George W, Baker and Gustavius Adolphus Baker, were born subsequent te
this census,. George W. Baker born 1851 and G.A. Baker in 1857,

1860 Census - Walker County, Alsbama,
#347-34,0. FRANCIS R, BAKER, Age 56, born in North Carolina, Farmer,
Wife: Martha Awn Baker, age L2, torn in Georgia,
Children: 1. William H.H. Baker, age 19, born in Ala.
2. Franecis F. Baker, age 17, born in Ala,
3, Thomas H. Baker, age 15, born in Ala,
L. ZLevinia G. Baker, age 12, torn in Ala.
5. George W, Baker, age 9, born in Ala,
6. Adolphus Baker, age 3, bornm in Ala,

#34,8-3l1, RICHARD J. BAKER. age 27, born in Ala, Farmer,
Wife: Dicy Burton Baker, age 20, born Ala,
Childrens John F. (Francis), age 9 months,

#31,9-342, ALFORD N. BAKFR. Age 25, born in Ala, Farmer,
Wife: Sarah C. (Roberts), age 2L, born in Ala,
Childrens 1, Dicy L. (Lenore), age 3 (Married Con. Harris)
2., Martha F, (Frances), age )}, (Married Jas. Harris
3. Angeline, age 12, o?@efﬁise notriﬁentified,

#335-338, ISAAC M. WHITNEY, Age 30, born in Ala. Farmer,
Wifes Elizabeth A. (Adeline), age 23, born in Ala,
Childrens 1, Richard G {Graves) Whitney, age 3, torn Ala,
2. Minerva C, Whitney, age 9 mos. born Ala,
Crandmother: Susan Jones, age 7L, born in S.C.

#350-352., RICHARD JONES. Age 62, Farmer. Born in Georgia.
Wife: Ann B. Jones, age 1,5, born in North Carolina
(Sister of Francis Richard Baker).

Children: 1, Francis M. Jones, age 19, born Ala,
2. J.L. (Josephine) Jones, age 13, born in Ala,
3, Margaret E. Jones, age 11, born in Ala.
L. Delilah Jones, age 9, born in Ala,
5. 'Belrick Jones (F), age 5, born in Ala.
6. William Jones, age 2, born in Ala,

NOTE: Minerva C. Whitney, daughter of Isaac M. Whitney above married
Ben G. Jones in Fayette County, Alabama, on January 29, 1880.

See Fayette County Marriage Record, page 35. Ben G, Jones was
a descendant of Susan Beavert Jones, above mentioned,
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MARTHA ANN JONES. ~(Daughter of-Fhomas-L.-Jones and Marwa.' ’ of
Morgan County, Georgia). :

On the Johnson-Ferguson old farm, in Walker County,
Alabama, approximately six miles from Jasper, and on the paved road te
Nauveo, is a small grave yard. This site was originally the farm of
Francis Richard Baker, which was sold by him to P.A. Harris on September
11, 1872 for $250,00, (See Deed Book C, page 292, conveying F’s of NE%,
Ws of NE4 and Nwkx ef SEx Section 22, Township 13, Range 8 West, containing
200 acres), The grave sites are located about 150 yards West of the
paved Jasper-Nauvoo Road, as now located, near the top of the hill in
a wooded area. There are seven discernable graves, four of which are
marked with marble stones. These graves are indicated as rollows:

i. "Martha A., wife of F.R. Baker, born May 6, 181l,
died January 20, 1863", Marker erected in 1921,

2. "% .M. Jones, born December 23, 1840, died September
20, 1869." This marker is broken in three pieces.

3. "Alberta A., daughter of J.I. & J.F. Odom, born
July 27, 1888, died March 18, 1889." Stone is
broken but is still susceptible of being read,

L. "y ,H. Norris, born April 15, 1842, died December 6,
1917," Marker is substantial, with Masonic Emblem
and other data .

Alberta A. Odom above was a grand-daughter of F.M.
Jones above., His daughter Julia having married
J.IQ Ode.

W.H. Norris, above, married the widow of F.M. Jones.
He was known as "Uncle Billy Norris" in the family.
The wife of F.M.Jones was Julia Faught#\\

There are three graves at the site, marked with small
iron rock markers, tut otherwise unidentified, A Mrs. Ferguson who lives
a short distance up hill from the graves stated that she had taken care of
the graves for many years, btut had not known the families of the deceased

See "Records of Walker County, Alabama" by Guttery, with
reference to "Inactive Cemetery on Nauveo Road",

Tt is thought that the W.,H. Norris interment was the
last burial in the Cemetery.

NOTE: '"History of Walker County, Alabama, by Dombhart says that Annette
Odum married James Jones, and that John Odum married Julia Jones. However
it is thought that it was James Odum who married Julia Jones, and that these
were the "J.I, and J.F. Odom" above named,
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From: Census of Walker County, Alabama, Western District, 1860,

101-101 THOMAS L. REED. Age L7, Farmer, Real Prop. Val. $300.00,

315-338.

Minerva, Age SO,

S.M. Whitney, age 26 (Fa)
Margaret C. Reed, age 17,
Reuben C. Reed, age 15,
Mary A.R. Reed, age 13,
James R.P. Reed, age 9,
George. M.D. Reed, age ===
Frabk P. Reed, age 5.

ISAAC M. WHITNEY, Age 30, Farmer,

Elizaveth A. (Baker), age 23
Richard G. Age 3,

Minerva age 9/12 yr

Zusan Norris, age 7h. Born S.C.

27-27  WILLIAM M. JONES, Age 28. Farmer. Real Prop. $300.00 Per. Prop. $200,

3’-‘7'31100

3L8-3l1,

3’49"31‘2 .

| 359-352.

—

Marna, age 19
Delila, age 6. (This group not identified)s

FRANCIS R, BAKER, Age 52, Farmer, Real Prop. $2500,00, Per. Prop.

.00, Born: N.C.
Martha Ann, age L2, born Ga.
William H. age 19, born Ala.
Francis F. Age 17, same (Killed at Murfeestoro, Tenn.)
Thomas H., age 15,
Luvina G. age 12,
Georges W., age 9, (Married Bellzianhe Blakeney).
Addlphus, age 3 (To Texas).

RICHARD J, BAKER, Age 27, Real Prop. $500,00, Per. Rrop. $250,

Dicy, age 20.
John L. 9/12 yr.

ALFRED N, BAKER. Age 25, Real Prop. $600,00, Per. Prop. $250,00
Sarah C. (Faught), age 2.
Dicy L., age 3,
Martha F,, age 1.
Angelina Baker, age 12,

RICHARD JONES, age 62, Farmer, Real Prop $200.00, Per. Prop. L50.
Born: Ga.
Amn R. (Baker - Sister of Francis R. Baker), born N.C.
Francis M. Age 19, Born Ala, (Gored to death by Ox).
J.L. Jonex ( Josephine, married Bennett), age 13,
Margaret E., age 11.
Delila T. age 9,
Belrick, age 5, female.
William C.S. age 2.
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630-622.

JAMES A. JONES, Age L9, Farmer, Real Prop $2500,00, Per Prep.
. Born S.C.

Artamisa, age 35, born Ala,

Samisamus, age 13, female,

Jacob A. age 11,

Giles W. age 9

Martha Ann, age 7,

Leeton T. age L,

Sarah H. age 1.

WALKER COUNTY, ALABAMA. Eastern District., Census of 1860,

C 12412

- L31-ar.

WILBURN W. JONES (To Newtonville, Ala.) Age 32, Physicfan,

Feal Prop. $L400.00, Per. Prop. $700, Born Ala,

Minerva, age 33, born Ala,

Belinda, age 8,

James J. Age 7, (Buried at Old Shepherd Cem.)

Benjamin We age 1, (Married Dau. of Isaac M. Whitney) To Texas.
Benjamin Stovall age 23, Physician, born Ala, Per. Prop. $250.00,
Dorcus Stovall, age 23, Student, Per, Prop $100.00

BENJAMIN JONES, Age 62, Farmer. Real Pro. $800, Per. Prop. $5L42,
Farmer, born N .C.

Mary, age 60, born S.C.

Nancy D., age 22, born Ala.

Catherine, age 2, born Ala.

John R, Gamble, age 68, farmer, Real Prpp. $800, Per. Prop. $800,
Jane, age 62 (These two from Shelby County - Meth. Preacher),
Mary J. age 20, Student, born Ala.

William, age 18, born Alae
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The following is from a letter to Mr. Buren Sullivan, from Dr. P. Burdette
Mayfield, Tuscaloosa, Alabama, dated July 1, 1963,

"I have your letter of June 24th. Will give you the meager information
that I have about my Jones ancestors. Dr. Giles Jones was my great grande
father. He praduated from the medical college at Memphis, Tennessee, prior to
lgﬁO. He mcved from Albertville to Jasper, Alabama sometime in the early
1840s.

My grandfather Dr. James (William) Wilburn Jones did not go to
medical school. He studied medicine under his father's teaching. About 1860
he started practicing medicine. At that time he was 21 years of age. He
first practiced in Jasper, Alabama., He did not go to the Civil War as a soldier.
He stsyed in Jasper and was the only doctor there during the time of the war.
About 1865 his first wife, Minerva Stoval Jones died and left him with two small
sons, Ben and Jim.

After Grandpat's first wife died he came to Newtonville and married my
grandmother, Elizabeth Womack Bell., Her first husband, Dr. Stephen Bell had
been killed in the war, leavig her onec daughter, Lovie Bell, who died at 18
years of age. My Grandfather and Grandmother had 13 childrem. Only three
of them lived to be grown. Crandpa moved to Newtonville about 1867 and
practiced medicine on horseback until 1908, at which time he was 8l. He lived
until 1911 when he died of senile exhsustion in Fayette, Alabama. Grandpa
was a Mason and incidentally his father, Giles Jones was a Charter member of
the first Masonic Lodge in Jasper, Alabama.

Dr. James of Jim Jones only practiced medicine three or four years
when he died of typhoid fever. He was married to Margaret Scharnagel, but
left no children.,

Uncle "Tol" Tarley W. Jones was born in 1875. He went to academic
school and graduated at Florence, Alabama about 1896. He attended Vanderbilt
Medical College at Nashville and graduated in 1900. He practiced medicine
until 1911 at Newtonville. From 1911 to 1916 he practiced at Kennedy. ~ From
1916 through 1918 he practiced at Peterson, Alabama. From 1918 until his
death in 1925 he practiced at Fayette, Alabama. He died of emphysema and heart
failure, ‘ :

Aunt "Dode" (Annie Dora) was born in 1871. She married Dr. William A.
Graham who died in 1915 at Fayette, Alabama. Aunt "Dode" died at Winfield,
Alabama at 86 years, They had seven children, Eulene, Bess, Carey, Mildred, Sarah,
Clara Brooks and Robert J. All except Carey are still living.

Mama, Willmetta Jones was bornm April 27, 1877. She married Peabody
Pegues Mayfield, who was born at Moore's Bridge in 1872. He attended Florence,
U. of A., and Peabody College in Nashville, Tenn. He taught school for 20 years
and finished his life as a farmer in Newtonville and died in 1930.

Uncle Ben, who was a child by the first wife of my grandfather, married
Minerva Whitney and raised a large family, He moved with his family to San Benity
Texas ih 1918 where he died at the age of 8L4. His children were Osmar, Wayman,
¥lorence, Roxie Hill and Mary Lee. Only Hill and Mary Lee are now living,
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Granny = Matilda Williams Vawter was btorn about 1827, Her husband
was in the Confederate Army, was captured by the Yankees and never returned home.
They had only one son, Asa, who died when he was about six years old, Granny
came to work as a housekeeper in Grondpa's home where she stayed and worked as
long as she was able. Then the family took care of her until her seath in 1927.
She was with Aunt "Dode" at Fayette, at the time of her death. GCranny said she
remembered well when the 'Stars fell on Alabamal. She also saw the posse of men
who killed the notorious "0ld John Wilson". She also told a story of how
Buncomb cave had its beginning. One night she and a party of young people were
on their way to church ab Buncomb. On their way they passed a giant tree 75-80
feet tall according to Granny's estimate. On their return trip the tree had
disappeared having dropped into a big cavern. Only bits of the top were protruding

abtove ground.

I hope this information will assist »ou etc.

(Signed), Peabody Burdette Mayfield,
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WALLACE JONES, born sbout 1775, died in Walker County, Alabama, 1856, married
SUSAN BEAVFRT, who died in Walker County, in 1870 at age of $0 years.

Their Children:

l., Giles C. Jones,

2, William Wallace Jones,

3. James Ausborn Jones,

L. Minerva Jones, who first married Hiram Whitney, said
to have been born in England in 1805, and who died in
Walker County, in 1840. She then married Thomas Reed.
Children by 1st marriage were:

1. Isaac Marion Nkitney.

2. Toney (E.W. Whitney).

3. Susanna Whitney.
Children by 2nd marrisge:

1. Reuben Reed,

2. Polk Reed,

3. Dallas Reed.

L. Pierce Reed.

Wallace Jones and wife Susan Beavert Jones conveyed lands in Jefferson County,
Alzbama on February 3, 1823 to James Cannon. Witness: William Jones.

GILES C. JONES. Born in Walker County, Alabama, ih 1799. Became a physician.
Died in 1859. He married Mary A, Brooks, who was born in Marshall County in
1809, and who died at Newtonville in 1880.

Their Children:
l. William W. Jones,
2. Tobe Jones,
3. Warren Jones,
L4. Henry Jones,
5. Ras. Jones,
6. Marion Jones,

1850 Census of Walker County, Alabama, showss

#215. GILES C, JONES, age L3, farmer, property. Val. $500,00, born in S.C.
Wife: Mary A. Brooks, age 51, born in 3.C.
Children: Wm. W. age 27, born in Ala,

Jasper H. age 19, same

Louisa M. age 16, same

Elizabeth H,, age 13 same

Ashburn,0, age 11 same

Giles W.W, age 8, same

Henry A. age 6, same

Erasmas A. (Ras). age | ,same.

Mary Susan, age 2, same

Charles M. (Marion) age L mos, same
Susa Annah Jones, age 65, born in N .C.
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MINCRVA JONES.

(Daughter of Wallace Jones and wife Susan Beavert).

1850 Census of Walker Caunty, Alabama,

#75

THOMAS REED

o Age 36, Farmer, born in Tenn.

Minerva, age 4O, born in S.C.

Childrens

Margaret (Reed), age 6 born in Ala,

Reuben C. Reed, age 5, same

Mary A. Reed, age 2, same

Jim Polk Reed, age 1, same

I. Marion Whitney, age 21, born in Ala.
Susannah Whitney, age 17, same

Elizabeth Whitney, age 15, same

Elkanah Whitney (E.W. or Toney), age 12, same

1860 Census of Walker County, Alabama:

#335-338.

ISAAC M. WHITNEY. Age 30, born in Ala,

Wife:

Elizabeth (Adelaide) Baker (Sister of George W. Baker). Age 23.

Children: Richargd G. (Craves) Whitney, age 3, born in Ala,

Minerva, age 9 mos. same
SUSAN JONES, age 7L, born in S.C. (&wammmother of Isaac),

DR. WILLIAM WILBURN JONES.

Married 1lst Minerva Stovall, at Jasper, Alabama.

Issue:

James J. Jones, Physician, who died at Newtonville in 188l,
Benjamin Giles Jones, married Minerva Whitney, to San Benito, Tex,

Married 2nd Elizabeth J.S. Womack Bell, widow of Dr.Stephen Bell,

Issue:

William Warren Jones, who died in 1880 at age 18.
Ida Jones, who married Judge James Jasper Ray.

Dora Jones, who married Dr. Wm. A, Bell of Fayette,
Tarley W. Jones, Physician, Newtonville, Ala,
Wilmetta Jones, who married P.P. Mayfield, Teacher.

1860 Census of Walker County, Alabama, shows:

#12=12

W.W., JONES, Age 32 years,
Wife: Minerva, age 33,

Children:

Benjamin Stovall Jones, age 27,
Dorcas, age 23
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JAMES JASPER RAY., Born July 31, 1857 near Pilgrim Post Office, Fayette County,
Alabama, a son of Elijah and Lucy Ann (Wright) Ray, both of whom were natives
of Virginia, and a grandson of Jessie and Elizabeth Wright of Virginia, B.A.
from Uyiv. of Ala, 188l. Admitted to Bar and moved to Jasper, Alabama. Was
Register in Chancery there July 16, 1883 to Nov. 10. 1900. State Senator
1900-1901. Appointed Circuit Judge Feb. 25, 1907, died November 1, 1933,
married at Newtonville, Alabama on October 18, 188L4, Ida J. Jones, daughter

of Dr. W.W. Jones. Shedied August 31, 1887. On May 1, 1890 he married

Ella E. Edney, a daughter of John M. Edney,

Children by 1st marriage: Alex B. Ray
Children by 2nd marriage: Ida L _uise Ray
T.M. Ray,

Gladstone Ray (To California)

Refs Owens History of Ala. Vol L, page 1415
Mountain Eagle Nov. 1 1933,

NEWNTONVILLE CFMETERY: From Grave Markers,

La Flora Jones, 1856-1872

Charles O. Jones, B. Jan 5, 1869 D. Sept.9 1873

Dr. W.W. Jones, B. 1827 D. 1910,

Elizabeth, wife of Dr.W.W. Jones, 18.1-1880,

Ida M.L. Bell, born Oct. 30 1861, died Oct. 25, 1880,
William Warren Jones, born Nov 2 1861 died Nov. 15, 1386,
James J., Johes M.D. Born May 1, 185L, died Dec. 1 188L,
T.W. Jones M. D. Born Apr 30 1875 died April 16, 1926,
Malinda G. Vawter Born Dec 1, 1831 died Nov 13 1926

NOTE: From the Bible of Isaac Marion Whitney,

Iza Ida Jones, born 10=10=66 Died of Typhoid 8=31=1887, married James J. Ray 10=18=84
La Flora Jones, born 10-25-82 died of Brain Fever, fell from bed 8-26-73
(This was 1st burial in Newtonville Cemetery as now located).
Wm. W, Jones & Elizabeth J.S. Bell were marrged 12-27-1863, she was born 8-1L=1841
J ames J.agones born 5-1-5}, married Marcaret Scharnagel §-15-8L, died of Typhoid
on 12«1=8l,
Ada M.L. Bell born 10-31-1860 died 10=-31-1880 of typhoid.
William Warren Jones, born 11-2=1866, died Nov. 15 1880 of Typhoid.
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THOMAS HOGG JONES,
Deed Record b, page 351, Jefferson County Alabama Recordse.

"THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into on this the 1lLhth eof
August, 1838 between Richard Jones of the (ounty of Tuscaloesa and State
of Alabama, on the one part, and Thomas H. Jones, of the County of
Jefferson and State of Alabama, aforesaid;

WITNESSETH, that whereas the said Richard Jones and Thomas H.
Jones have heretofore been joint partners in a store in Jonesborough,
Jefferson County, under the firm and style of R. Jones & Company, and they
are now desirous to clese the business of the said firm and disseclve the
partnership heretofore existing between them.,

NOW, for the purposes aforesaid, KNOW YE that the said
Richard Johes and Thomas H. Jones deth hereby agree to transfer to the
said Thomas H. Jones, all of his right, title, claim and interest and
demand to the stock of goods now on hand, all debts due to the firm ef
R. Jones & Company., all real estate belonging to the late firm, or te
either of the partmers in the Town of Jonesborough, and all contracts,
securities and mortgages in which I, as one of the late firm am entitled.
In consideration whereof the said Thomas H. Jones doth hereby agree that he
will pay amd satisfy all debts, claims and demands, which are now existing
against the late firm of R. Jones & Company, without subjecting the said
Richard Jones to the payment of any of them, or suffering him to be harassed
or troubled on that acceount.

IN TESTIMONY WHERECF, the said Richard Jones and the said
Thomas H. Jones have hereunte set their hands and affixed their seals the
day and year first above written.

Signed: Richard Jones (SEAL).
Signed: Thomas H. Jones (SEAL),
Witness: (Signed) J. Moses."

General acknowledgement of both parties before John F, Forrest, Justice
of the Peace, on Septe,ber 3, 1838. Recorded September 19, 1838.

Nete: Richard Jones was then residing in Tuscaloosa County, Alabama,
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THOMAS HOGG JONES.

From: ALABAMA RECORDS, by Jones & Gandrud - Tuscaloosa County, Alabama,
Volume 126, pages 79,80,8l, A published letter from Mrs. Henry
M. Williams, 2L47L4 E. Morogosa Place, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia,
dated August 29, 1951,

"I have been attempting to get my Jones (line) through the history
write ups of Gevernor James S. Hogg, of Texas. His father was James Lewis
Hogg, who married Elisha McMath's daughter Lucanda in Tuscaleesa County in
1833. Six years later they moved to Texas. As my Father and Mother
remember, my Grand-dad, R.M. Jones called him 'Uncle lew', He, or his
Father, Thomas Hogg, was in the mercantile business in Tuscaloosa previous
to 1836-37 with my great grandfather, or his father, The crash came and
they had to surrender the entire property te their creditors and Thomas
Hogg migrated to Mississippi and on te Cherckee County, Rusk, Texas,

My Great-grandfather went to Claiberne Parish, Louisiana. There
was a split up in the Hogg-Jones relationship due to Mr. Hogg taking the
slaves with him and not dividing them later. I went te Madison, Georgia,
county site of Morgan County and found court proceedings of the settlement
of a Thomas L. Jones who died in the late April or early May, for the Admin-
istrator executed the will or possession on May Lth, 1818. His widow was
Mary D. Jones, We found a paper saying one James Butts and Thomas Hegg were
appointed administrators for Martha, erphan daughter of Thomas L. Jones,

A son Richard and a daughter Mary Ann Thomas were alse mentioned (Nete:
Could this have originally read "a daughter Mary, and Thomas"?). A Richard
Jones and a Harrison Jones were also signers with the Widow, Mary D. These
appeared to be brothers of Thomas L. He apparently named his son Richard
for his brother, It might be that this Mary D. Jones was a Hogg,maybe
Thomas Hogg's Sister,

Thomas Hegg and Thomas L. Jones, along with Richard, Harrison and
a William Jones are listed as receiving grants of land in 1809 on Sugar Creek,
- Section 5, Madisen County, Georgia. (Nete: was this Madison County er
Morgan County?). Thomas Hogg lived in Morgam County until 1816, or 1818-19.,
when he moved to Tuscaloosa and served in the Senate there, I am sure the
Jones went to Alabama at that time,

The Hoggs came from Newberry District, South Careclina, to Georgia.
Thomas Hogg first married Martha Chandler, daughter of John Chandler, in
Newberry District, and came to Georgia with one daughter, Elizabeth, and a
Sister-in-law Sarsh Chandler. This information is from a book kept by the family
all these years, It is "Portraits ef Eminent Americans Now Living" by
Livingston, Joseph Lewis Hogg's biography is written there. This father
was Thomas Hogg, and his Grandfather was John Hegge John was left an orphan
in Virginia and migrated to South Carolina, Brothers James, Lewis and Thomas
engaged on the side of the Colonies, James died during the conflict. Thomas
was the eldest of the children”,

Note: Letter written to Mys. Williams at the address was returned unclaimed.
Through credit agency at Atlanta new address was obbtéined showing her residence
as LL6 Wiltz Drive, Baton Rouge, Louisiana. Letter addressed there unanswered.
Alse observe that Themas Hogg, and Richard A. Jones, were not in Morgan County,
Georgia, when the 1820 census was taken,
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RICHARD JONES was one of the witnesses to a bill of sale made by John Cook
tc Jacob H. Baker and James H. Wood, doing business as Baker and Wood, on
Jenuary 18, 1838. This bill of sale conveyed: One negro slave, of dark
complexion, named "Spencer". This instrument is the earliest recorded
material on Jaceb H. Baker, in Jefferson County.

RICHARD A. JONES, evidently anether party from the Richard.Ashten Jones,
the brother of Thomas Hogg Jones, made a deed of trust to Wm. S. Mudd on
February 25, 1867 in Jefferson County, Alabama, to secure a note of $53.87
owed to the estate of James A. Mudd, and a note to Wm. S. Mudd fer $50.,00,
and which conveys one wagon yet to be finished, and one buggy now in the
possession of said Jones. Tnstrument recorded in Deed Book 1lli, page L56.
Instrument not satisfied on the record,

Nete: There was definitely twe Richard Jones living at or near Jonesbore

in the 1830s, Last above Richard A. Jones could have been a sen of the
Richard A. Jones of R. Jones & Company, by a first mortgage. This would
have made the marrizge to Gracey McMath @nsecond marriage, and the marriage
to Nancy R. Baker, 2 third marriage. There is no family data on this,.

In Volume 112, page L51 Jefferson County - Jones & Gandrud's Alsbama Records,
there is shown the following:

1., Final Settlememt by Guardian W.H. McMath on May 11, 1857 of Estate of
Richard M, Jones "now being 21 years of age., Alse Wineder H. McMath
filed a final report on said estate in the Orphan's Court of Jefferson
County, Alabama, 1856-58, page 68. He was charged with $665.00
personal property and $591.93 cash. The property described in another
report filed on October 27, 1857 was one negre man named "Martin"and
one bay mare, and cash.

2. Permilia H. Jones, Dicey DeJarnette and Thomas Sanford gave bond te
John R, Ferrest, Judge of the County Courtin the amount of $500,00
in the appointmeht of Permilia H. Jones as guardiam for John T. Jones,
Jane D, Jones, Permilia P.Jones and Bichard A. Jones, minors, children
of Charles P. Jones deceased, on June 23, 18L6, Estate of approximately
$200,00 settled in Orphan's Court on March 25, 1848. See Probate Minutes
18LL -5k, page 261.

It would appear that the last mentioned Richard A. Jones, was of ne
bleod relationship te Richard Ashton Jones, sen of Thomas L. Jones,
of Morgan County, Georgia.

The 1820 Census of St. Clair County, Alabama, showed a Richard Jones
there, with 1 male over 21, 2 males under 21, 1 female over 21, 2 females
under 21, no slaves, total six persons. This was still another Richard
Jones, Likewise there was another Richard Jones in Pickins County,
Alabama, in the early 1840s, even after Richard Ashten Jones had moved
to Walker County, Alabama, from Tuscaloosa County, with his wife Nancy
Baker Jones, and children.

RICHARD JONES, and Freeman Jones Sr were mentioned by George Wigintom as
among the people who would testify for him, if called, in conmection with
Wiginton's application for a Rev. War Pension, made in December 1830. He
first came to Madison County in 1817, thence to St. Clair County in 1819,
and thence to Pickins County where he lived at time pension was applied for,
Wiginton came from Greenville District, S.C. and died near Aberdeen in
Monroe County, Miss. Evidently his neighbers in Pickins County were Purvis
Johnson, James L. Stanbon, William O. Daniel, Richard Jones and Freeman
Jones, Sr., named in the petition for pemsion,
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THOMAS HOGG JONES AND RICHARD JONES, (Sons of Thomas L. Jones)
Miscellaneous records from Jefferson County, Alabama.
Deed Record 6, page 38L.

Agreement and mortgage dated September 15, 1838, between John Cox as lst
party, Joshua Moses and 2nd party, and Pleasant Sharp and Thomas H. Jones
as 3rd parties. Recites: Whereas John Cox did on February 1llith of last
year execute his two promissory notes to Pleasant Sharp for $L46.79 each,
payable on the 25th of December next, one of which notes has been trans-
ferred by the said Pleasant Sharp to the said Thomas H. Jones, and said
John Cox id desirous honestly to secure to the said Sharp and said Jones
the payment of said notes, Now therefore, etc, conveys to Joshua Méses

a certain lot in the former town of Salem in Jefferson County, formerly
known as 'Denton's Lot', bounded North by the Tusceloosa Read, and fronting
a log formerly belonging to Francis Adams, containing one-half acre, more
or less., Instrument provides for foreclosure. Signed by John Cox.
Witnessed by David Smith and Gibsen Hill, Acknowledged before J.F. Forrest,
J.P. on Octeber 19, 1838,

Deed Record 6, page L7he

Mortgage dated January 7, 1839, made by Daniel Glaze to Richard Jones,
recites that said Daniel Glaze is justly indebted to Richard Jones in the
amount of $77.88, and conveys to secure said debt: One sorrell horse stalion
about 7 years old. Instrument provides for foreclosure. Debt was to be
paid the following December 25th., Signed and properly acknowledged.

- ws em wm mm wm em em s =

Deed Record 6, page 325,

Mortgage, dated July 28, 1838, made by William Daniel to Thomas H. Jones,
Recites that Daniel was indebted to Jones for $1,0,00, due by book account, anc
conveys to secure payment: One grey filley 1 year old last spring, two cows
and calves, a three year ¢ld heifer and a two year @ld steer, 1 wood cleck,
three head of sheep, 5 bee stands, 1 grind stone, 8 head of geese. Debt te

be paid by January 1, next. Provides for foreclosure, Properly signed and
acknowledged,

Note: None of the three above mortgages were satisfied on the margin of
record,

Deed Record 7, page 6.

Mortgage dated February 19, 1839, made by Jacob H., Bsker of Jonesbore and
Benjemin L. Wilson of Tuscaleosa to Thomas P. Norris of New York, for
$1756.63, in connectién with twe bills of exchange, drawn by Richard Rockett
in faver of Andrew McLaughlin, and endorsed by McLaughlin and George Baker
(Jacob H. Baker's Father), on Jacob H. Baker, and conveying real property

at Jonesbore. Among properties conveyed: A two-thirds interest in thehouse
and let lately occupied R.M. Boeker as residence, formerly occupied by T.H.
Jones and I.W. Bramlett, in the Town of Jonesbtoreo.
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Jefferson County, Alabama, Probate Records.
Deed Book 7, page 130,

"THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into on this the 13th
day of May, 1838, between Richard Jones, senior partner of the late firm
of R. Jones & Company, in the Town of Jonesborough, of the one part, and
Elisha McMath and Daniel Davis, both of the County of Tuscaloosa, Alabamaj

WITNESSETH, that whereas the said Elisha McMath did
sometime in the month of April last endorse for Thomas H. Jones, junior
partner of said firm of R. Jones and Company, a note payable to the
President and Directors of the Bank of the State of Alsbama, and some-
time in the year 1837 endorsed a bill of exchange drawn by Richard Jones
for $1,500,00, or thereabouts, on which a balance of $500.,00 remains due
and unpaid, and the said Daniel Davis did sometime in the month of September
of 1837 become security for Richard Jones in a note drawn for $1,500.00,
to the President and Directors of the Bank of the State of Alabama, on
which note $1,000.00 wad discounted, and one installment has been paid
under the law, for extending the time of indebtedness to the Bank of Alabama
and its branches, two installments yet remaining unpaid, and,

WHEREAS, the said Richard Jones is desirous of honestly
to indemnify and save harmless the said Elisha McMath and the said Daniel
Davis against all liability which they may thus incur, as security, for
said Richard Jones and the said Thomas H. Jones, as partners in the late
firm of R. Jones & Company;

NOW, in consideration of the premises, know ye, that I,
Richard Jones have granted, bargained and sold, and by these presents de
grant, bargain, sell and convey to the said Elisha McMath and Daniel Davis,
all of the books, accounts and claims remaining due to the said firm of
R. Johes & Company., and I do hereby authorize the said Elisha McMath and
the said Daniel Davis to appoint any agent they may think proper to collect
the said debts and accounts and to receipt for the same, and to apply the
proceeds of the collections which may be made, to the paymemt of the debts
hereinbefore specified, for which the said Elisha McMath and the said Daniel
Davus are bound as securities until the said claims are extinguished, and the
balance, if any, to be premptly paid over to the said Richard Jones, or te
his order,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I the said Richard Jones have here-
unto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above mentioned.

(Signed) Richard Jones (Seal)

General acknowledgement of Richard Jones before B.E. Grace, Clerk of the
County Court, on June 3, 1839.

Note: Richard A. Jones was married to Gracey H. McMath in Tuscaloosa

County, Alabama, on November 7, 1835. Her relationship to Elisha
McMath is not known, but there was probably family kinship. Elisha
McMath was a prominent merchant living near Bucksville, in

rae/ Tuscaloosa County, Alabama. Richard Jones married Nancy R. Baker,

6(/’ hter of Eraneis—Richard Baker, in Tuscaloosa County, Alabama,

on July 9, 1838. It is evident that Gracy H McMath did not live
very long after her marriage, :
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THOMAS HOGG JONES,

Born in Morgan County, Georgia on August 20, 1813. Married
Elizabeth Murphy on February Lth, 1838. She was born in Tuscaleosa
County, Alabama on August 22, 1820,

Issue:

1. William Augustus Jones, born at Tuscaloosa, Alabama, on December
2Lth, 1837.

2. Frances Elizabeth Jones, born in Tuscaleosa County, Alabama, on
February 28, 1838,

3. Martha Ann Jones, born in Claiborne Parish, Louisiana, on December
20, 1841,

lis Thomas Hogg Jones, Jr., born in Claiborne Parish, Louisiana, on
November 20, 1843,

5. Richard Murphy Jones, born in Clailorne Parish, Louisiana, on
October 17, 18L5.

(W Alfred Newton Jones, born in Claibtorne Parish, Louisiana, on
January 9, 1847.

Te Louis Cass Jones, born in Bienville Parish, Louisiana, on May 1lLth
18L9.

8. John Caldwell Jones, born in Bienville Parish, louisiana, on

March 9th, 1850,

9. Infant, born and died December 26, 1852,

10, Louisiana Jones, born in Bienville Parish, Louisiana, on March
6th, 185),

11. Virginia Jones, born in Bieunville Parish, Louisiana, on August
10, 1856,

12, Horace Russan Jones, born in Bienville Parish, Louisiana, on
March 16, 1859.

13. Alabama Jones, born and died May 10, 1361.

"My Father was Howell Davidson Jones, born July 3, 1887, a sen
of Richard Murphy Jones, born October 1), 1845 in Claiborne Parish, Louisiana,
died Au.ust 28, 1939, married Martha Ann Howell, born March 19, 1849, died
May 19, 1917. Richard Murphy Jones was a son of Thomas Hogg Jones, bora
August 20, 1813 and died April 2L, 1874. Elizabeth Murphy was born Octeber
28, 1820 in Tuscaleosa County, Alabama, and died November 2, 1898 in Bienville
Parish, Louisiana. Her mother was a Davidson',

Note: The similarity of given names of tz;s family with the family of
Martha Ann Jones Baker, wife of Francis Richard Baker, of Walker
County, Alabama. It is suggested that the name "Martha Ann"
in this family, ariginated with Martha Chahdler, wife of Thdmas
Hogg, and Ann Ligon, wife of Harrison Jones,

Above data from: Letter of Mps. Henry M. Williams, 217} East
Morogosa Place, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia, te Jones & Gandrud, 1951,
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From: Alabama Records, by Jones & Gandrud, on Newspapers, page 53

"Tssue dated October 25, 1837 = 17th Regiment of Alabama Militia notified to
attend for Regimental Muster by Richard Jones, Colonel",
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From: Huntsville, Alabama newspaper November 23, 1869,

"Died on 31st of October, Mrs. Lucy W. Jones, wife of Colonel Richard Jones,

of Lawrence County, Alabama, just past her 70th year, and the elder daughter

of Peter Early of Georgia,. She had been a consistent member of the Baptist
Church for upwards of L6 years, leaves a husband, son and daughter and three

grand-children",

Richard Jones married Lucy W. Early in Morgan County, Georgia on April 20,
1817 '

From: "List of Pensioneers 1883, Vol 5" _Se., 351=-5L US.

#22785, RICHARD JONES, Wheeler Station, Alabama.
Surv, 1812, Allowed $8,00 per mo. to begin July 1878.

"Died at the home of his son-in-law, General Joseph Wheeler, Lawrence County,
Alabama, February 3, 1883, Colonel Richard Jones, age 89 years, L months. He
was born in Amelia County, Virginia June 29, 1793. His father was a véteran
of the Revolution, having lest a limb at the Battle of Guilford Court House,
His mother was Miss Ligon of Virginia, He was the last of seven brothers,
all of whom lived not in vain since they were eminently successful in all the
relations of life, Colonel Jones, in early life, moved to Georgia, and fin-
ighed his education at Athens, graduating from the University of that State in
1812, After finishing his course in College, he enlisted for service in the
War of 1812, He returned to Georgia and began the study of law under
Governor Early of that State, He married Miss Lucy Early, daughter of the
Governor, and moved to Lawrence County, Alabama, in 1823".

Source: Jones & Gandrud's Alabama Records, Vol. 161, page 75, Madison County.

"Colonel Richard Jones. This old and well knewn citigem of Lawrence County
died at the residence of his daughter, Mrs. Joseph Wheeler, last Saturday
morning., For many years orior to the war, Colonel Jones was prominatly
identified with the History of North Alabama. A man of considerable wealth
and influence, he was a power in his day. He was 91 years of age". ‘
Source: Huntsville Advocate, February 7, 1883, Jones & Gandrud's Alsbama
Records, Vol. 173, Madison County. =

JONES CEMETERY, Courtland, Alabama.

Richard Jones, btorn in Virginia, June 29, 1793, Died February 3, 1883,
Lucy Early Jones, died October 3, 1869.
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RICHARD JONES,. (Son of Harrison Jones and wife Ann Ligon Jones),

Graduated from Athens College (Now University of Georgia),
in 1812, Sergeant-Major of Colonel Floyd's Regiment 1812-181h, Married
Ilucy W. Early on May 5th, 1818, She was born October 18, 1799, the daughter
of Governor Peter Early of Georgia. Richard Jones died at Wheeler, Alabama,
February 3, 1883. Lucy Early Jones died Octeber 31, 1869.
Sources: The Ligon Family, and American Ancestors of the Childrem of Joseph
and Daniella Wheeler,

Issuez
1. Peter Early Jones, born February 15, 1819, died young.
2. Thomas Harrison Jones, born September 17, 1820, died

March 25th, 1889,

3. Ann Early Jones, born March L, 1822, died young.

h. Richard Theodere Jones, borm August 15, 1825, died young.
5. Edwin Peyton Jones, born March Lth, 182k, died young.

6. Lucy Early Jones, borm Jamuary 31, 1827, died younge.

Te Daniella Jones, borm August 20, 1831, married General

Joseph Wheeler, Senior Cavalry General of the Confederate
Armies. He was torn September 10, 1836 and died January
25th, 1906, He was born in Augusta County, Georgia. They
were married in Lawrence County, Alabama, on February 7th
1866, Daniella Jones, prior to her marriage to General
Wheeler had been married to a Sherrod, and was widowed

at the time of her marriage to General Wheeler,

NOTEs For a more detailed report on Richard Jones and wife Lucy Early
Jones, see "Early Settlers of Alabama™ by Colonel James E. Banders
of Lawrence County, Alabama. Page 217,

Froms "Life & Legend of Lawrence County, Alabama" By Gentry,.

"The late Miss Annie Wheeler who was born at Mountain Heme,
less than a quarter of a mile from the school site, said, that about the
year 1840 her Uncle (correction: Her Grandfather), Colonel Richard Jones,
who lived at that time near the Tennessee River, North of the present
Wheeler Station, moved up on the mountaih between Moulton and Courtland.
Colonel Jones had moved there because of his wife's health, The mountain's
pure healthful atmosphere and surrounding variety of springs of freestone and
mineral waters being inducive to good health. After Colonel Jones moved
to the mountain he saw that very little was being done toward the dducation
of the moungain children, so he tilt the first school at Mountain Home in
18h1. Eleven years later, on February 9, 1852, the Mountain Home School
was chartered under the name of Mountain Home Female Institution., The
President and Trustees were Richard Jones, Philip Pointer, William Ellet,
D.G. Ligon, James Donnel, Thomas Lyle, Samuel Elliott, Robert King, James E.
Saunders, Richard M. Kirby, A.W . Bentley, J.B. Coons and William M, Watkins,
The Schaol was located on 10 1/8 acres described as SWy o, SWy of Section 22,
Township 15, Range 7,"

-
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HARRISON JONES.

Born in Cumberland County, Virginia, on October 1L, 1757, died
near Oxford, in Marshall County, Mississippi, on Jamuary 12, 18L41. Married
Ann Ligon, daughter of William and Ann Webber Ligon on October 5th, 1781,
She was born on June 2hth, 1765 in Virginia and died on July 7th, 1842,

He was wounded and lost a leg at the Battle of Guilford Court House on
March 15th, 1781, Moved to Morgan County, Georgia in 1807, and thence
to Marshall County, Mississippi in 1836,

Issue:z
1. Thomas L. Jones, born May 1 1783, died in Morgan County, Georgia,
in 1818, Married Mary R. , thought to be a sister of

Thomas Hogg, and if not, then a daughter of Thomas Hogg and his
wife Martha Chandler Hogg.
Issues
1. Richard Jones, born 1798
2, Thomas Hogg Jones,
3. Martha Ann Jones, born 181k,

2, John Peyton Jones, of LaFayette County, Mississippi, Married
. He was born in 1787.
Issues
1. Jones, Volunteer in Mexican War. Died there,

2, Catherine Jones, married Jacob Thémpson, M.C. fer
many years, Secretary of Interior 1857-61.

3. Dr. Weldon Jones, of Marshall County, Mississippi, born December
25th, 1790.

Lo Daniel Jones, born March 27, 1789.
5 Richard Jones, Married Lucy Early, to Lawrence County, Alabama.

6o Harrison Jones, Jr,, married Martha Bond. He was bern July 15th,
1795,
Issue:
l. Lavinia, married James E. Gachet,

7s Dabney Jones, btorn 1785, died 1852, married Sally Lane, who was
born in 1788 and died in 18L0.
Issue:
1. Heath, born 1809, died 1851, married (1) and,
(2) Wilmouth Prichett, born 1827, died 1872,

Be William Stokes Jones, bora June 27, 1803, married .
Issue:
1. Martha Ann, who married William Thompsen,

NOTE: Above Harrison Jones was different person from the Harrison Jones who
received grant #0332 for lands in Anson County, North Carolina, from the State,
on April 26, 1768, although this was probably a relative. See Anson County
Records by May Wilson McBee, Likewise, do not confuse with Harrison Jones
who married Ruth Addison on August 2L, 1759 in Go8chland County, Virginia.

This Harrisen Jones had children, Savannah, Mary, Martha, Elizabeth and Mareba,

and died in 1769. Source of data on Harrison Jones: Marshall County, Miss,
records, Ala Historical Quarterly #6, page 590 & DAR #32950 and 79738,
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1820 Census of Morgan County, Georgiae

HARRISON JONES,

T free white male 16 and under 18 yrs,
2 free white males 16 and under 26

1 free white male L5 and upwards.

2 free white females 26 and under 45,
12 persons engaged in Agriculture,

9 male slaves under 1l,

3 male slaves 1l and under 26,

1 male slave 26 and under L5.

6 female slaves under 1l

2 female slaves 1; and under 26

7 female slaves 26 and under L5,

2 female slaves }5 and upwards,

PEYTON JONES.

1 free white male 26 and under 15,

1 free white female 16 and under 26,
6 persons engaged in Agricluture,

6 male slaves under 1L,

1 male slave 1L and under 26,

1 male slave 26 and under L5,

2 female slaves under 1,

3 female slaves 26 and ungder L5.

THOMAS JONES, Jr.,
1 free white male under 10 yrs,

1 free white male 26 and under L5,

2 free white females under 10,

1 free white female 10 and under 16,
1 free white female 16 and under 26,
1 free white female L5 and upwards,
7 persons engaged in agriculture,

5 male slaves under 1l,

3 female slaves under 1k,

2 female slaves 1l and under 26,

1 female slave 26 and under L5,

RICHARD JONES,

2 free white males under 10 years,

2 free white males 10 and under 16,

1 free white male L5 and upwards.

2 free white females under 10, -
1 free white female 16 and under 26,
2 free white females 26 and under U5,

(Not Identified),

RICHARD JONES (Not identified’

1 free white male under L5 & over 26,
1 white female over 16 & under 26,

8 persons engaged in agriculture,

2 male slaves under 1b,

3 male slaves over 1l & under 26,

1 male slave 26 & under L5,

3 female slaves under 1l

3 female slaves over 1l & under 26,

RICHARD JONES.

2 free white males over 10 & under 16,

1 free white male over 26 & under L5,

1 free white female over 16 & under 26,
1 free white female over 26 & under )5,
3 persons engaged in agriculture,

1 male slave over 1L & under 26,

1 female slave over 1l & under 26,

NOTE2 Two Richard Jones are indicated
as in Pickins County, Alabama, in 1830,
Likewise, 2 Richard Jones were at

Jonestore, in Jefferson County, Alabama,

in 1838, Thomas Hogg was apparently

(Not identified).not in Morgan C ounty, Georgia in 1820,

Harrison Jones and Ann Ligon were married in Amelia County Virginia on October

5th 1781, by John Hughes, Surogate,

y
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HARRISON JONES,

Miscellaneous datag

From: "Roster of Revolutidnary Soldiers in Georgia". Georgia Society DAR
By McCall,

"Names of Revolutionary Soldiers who drew lands in the Lottery of 1827, and
Counties in which they lived:

Harrisen Jones - Newton County".
"Died at his residence in Marshall County, Mississippi, on the 12th of
January last, in his 8Lith year. He was a native of Cumberland County,
Virginia, and lost a leg at the Battle of Guilford. In 1807 he moved
to the State of Georgia, and about five years age emigrated to Mississippi.
He left a wife, five spms, and numerous relatives and friends to mourn his
death and cherish him in their memory. He was an affectionate husband,
a fond and indulgent father, and a kind master. He enjoyed the esteem of
his neighbors and acquaintances, and a full share of their sympathieSeeeo"
Froms: Huntsville Democrat, February 13, 18L1.
Quoted from "Revolutionary Soldiers in Alabama® #973-3L61 Ala,
HARRISON JONES, Jr., Was a witness to a deed made by Tabitha Ligon of Clarke
County, Georgia, to Richard Ligon of Amelia County, Virginia, conveying her
interest left to her by will in the estate of her deceased son, Robert S,
Ligon, and which property was located in Amelia County, Virginia. Deed is
recorded in Deed Book 12, page 142 in Records of Amelia County, Virginia.,
and also recorded in Clarke County, Georgia., Date March 9, 1815
Source: The Ligon Family and Connections - by Ligon.
HARRISON JONES, Virginia Records. #325603, Born 1758, enlisted in
Cumberland County, Virginia, resided in Virginia and
Georgia., In 1836 resided in Marshall County, Mississippi.
Died Jamuary 12, 1841
From: "Index of Rev, War Pen. Applications"Aaron-Leverick,
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Frem: Tennessee DAR. Page 940. Birmingham Library #929,

"Harrison Jones, born October 14, 1857, died January 12, 18L1, Married

»s Served in the Militia of Cumberland County, Va. Leg shot
off at the Battle of Guilford. Richmmnd Virginia Court House. Descendant:
Talullah Gachet #12473,"

The first certificate for pensions from the State of
Virginia reads: "T de, with the advise of the Council, hereby certify
that Harrison Jonges, age 30 years,, late a private in the militia of the
County of Cumberland, appears to have been disabled in such a manner, while
in the services of the United States, as to entitle him te the sum of
fifteen pounds yearly, which allowancd is accordingly made him, to commence
with the first day of January, 1786. Given under my hand as Governor of th
Commonwealth of Virginia, at Richmond, this the 25th day of Jamuary 1787.

Te Meredith. Edmund Randelph",
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JESSE JONES. Jefferson County Records,

The following may or may not apply to the Jesse Jones of Fayette
County, Alabama.

DEED RECORD 3, Page 1l. Jesse Jones purchased from Joseph Lynn
for $50,00 cash on November 7, 1825, part of the NE4 of Section
7, Téwnship 17, Range 3, West, South of Village Creek,

DEED RECORD 3, page 256. Jesse Jones sold to Wm. H. Hudson on
September 7, 1828, lands described as E% of SE4 of Section 22
Township 17, Range 3, West, also Ws of NW¥% of Section 26, Town-
ship 17, Range 3 West, also Wz of NE% of Section 26, Township
17, Range 3 West, also 20 acres in Section 27. Hanna Jones,
his wife, joined with him in the execution of this deed.

Jesse Jones was in Hardeman County, Tennessee on January 11, 1830,
and there executed deed to lands in Jefferson County, Alabama, in
favor of Thomas Hall, Moses Kelly and H.H. Carithers, as Elders
of the Enon Society, for $50.00; said lands being a part of the
NE¥% of Section 27, Township 17, Range 3, West, as a site for a
Church. This was evidently 0ld Enon Baptist Church Location.
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JESSE JONES. (Son of John James Janes and wife Sarah Dodson Jones).

Born August 9m 1809, died 1875, married Elizabeth Dodson, who was

born June 20, 1817 and died in 1889. Married on July 25, 1833.

1.

10,

b § 89

Issue:

Elizabeth P. Jones (Bible says Sally P, Jones), born February 12, 1810,
Died August 25, 1871, Married Morris D. Killingsworth on November 5,

1855,

Mary Ann (Polly) Jones, born 1835, married William Lewis Caples
on November 1, 185,

Martha Ann (Mat) Jones, Bible says Martha Js., born November 9, 1837
married James H. Russell on October 13, 1867,

Essie D, Jones, born July 23, 183}, married P.J. (Pete) Gilpin on
February 15, 1852,

Nancy Emeline Jones, born May 15, 1853, married Jim Hendricks,
Frances Marsaline Jones, born August 7, 1855, married Sol. Gaddis.

Lewis James Jones, Bible says J.M. Jones, born February 20, 184k,
Married (1) Drucilla Paralee Nichols, who died July 26, 1871 and had
married on November 26, 1866, and (2) married Crossnoe, and
(3) married Sally Roycreft.

John William Franklin Jones, born December 18LkL, died July 11, 1897
in Fayette County, Alabama., Married Melvina Bird on September 5,1866,
No Issue,

Elijah Samuel Jones, born June 17, 18L46, CSA soldier, died August 11
1927 in Fayette County, Alabama. Married Flora Elizabeth White on
October 18, 1866, She was torn March L4, 1850 and died May 10, 1923,

Jesse Nimrod Jenes, born July 31, 18L8, married Mary (Polly) Hassell
and moved West,

Goiles Lemuel Jones, bora March 16, 1851, married Nanny .

No issue, i

For a more detailed report on the lines of these families consult
Genealogy of Lucas-Dodson-Pyle and Rochester Families by S.E. Lucas,

JESSE JONES, at one time was an Elder in the Primitive Baptist Church, and

was one of the early preachers at Hopewell Baptist €hurch, located approximately
six miles Northerly of Fayette, Alabama. William Dodson and wife Sarah

Pyles Dodson are said to have been hturied in Hopewell Church Cemetery, but

no grave markings are shown.
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JOHN JAMES JONES, (Son of John Jones and wife Sally Hughes Jones).

Married Sarah (Mary) Dodson. He died February L, 1839. Another
source gives the date of his death as May L, 18h1., She died April 25, 1867.

Issue:

1, Jesse Jones, born March 9, 1809, died 1875, married Elizabeth Dodson,
daughter of William Dodson and wife Sarah Pyles Dodson on August 25,
1833. William Dodson died March 23, 1870, and his wife Sarsh Pyles
died May L, 1841. Elizabeth Dodson Jones was born June 20, 1817
and died in 1889. Her birth place was Marion County, and she died
in Fayette County, Alabama,

2, John S. Jones, married Nancy Dodson, thought to be a sister of
Elizabeth Dodson above, John S. Jones was born in 1811 and
settled in Texas,

3. Lewis Dodson (?),
and possitly others,

Source: See Newell's History of Fayette County, Alabama, page 20l,
alse Genealogy of Lucas, Dodson, Pyle and Rochester families by 3.E.
Lucas, Jones Bible.

John Jones was reputed to be the first settler at 01d Jenesbere,
in Jefferson County, Alabama, where he evidently held no title to lands as
public lawds had not then been offered for sale by the United States,

He was reputed to be a brother-in-law of one Caleb Fryley (Friley), who
first settled at what is now Blount Springs. Later Fryley moved to
Jonesboro, and it is thought that he later moved into what is now Walker
County. Note that thereé is a Friley creek running into the Warrior river
in Walker County. Jones and Fryley were reputed to be brothers-in-law,
Caleb Fryley made a deed to Christopher Ballard on September 21, 1822 for
lands in Jefferson County, Alabama, and the deed is recorded in Deed Book 1,
of Blount County Records (Reference Jones & Gandrud's Alabama Records),

"The same Jesse Jones lived in 'Possum' Valley, an arm of Jones
Balley. He brought his family here in 1815". From Ruhama by Thomas Huey.
This Jesse Jones was not the Jessie Jones mentioned above, as born in 1809,

It is noted here that Davey Crockett who on his first exploration
trip inte what is now the Jefferson County Alsbama area, passed through
Jones Valley, was taken sick, and received into the home of Jesse Jones,
where he recuperated after being dosed with a bottle of "Bateman's Drops"
which was administered by Jesse Joneg'! wife Hannah,

Many references are made to the early Jehn Jopes who settled
near Jonestore, and for whom the Jones Valley was named, in history writings
of Jefferson County, Alabama.
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REUBEN JONES. (Son of John Jones and wife Sally Hughes Jones),

1830 Census of Fayette County, Alabama, shows as followss
Reuben Jones, 1 male 20-30 years, 1 male 60-70 years, 1 female 15-20 years,
1 female 60-70 years, 1 female 100 plus years.

Reuben Jones married Rebecca, daughter of Henry and Sarzh Golden. She was
born in Warren County, Georgia in 1776, and Died November 13, 1843. They
moved to Alsbama in 1818, which fairly well determines when the balance of
the Jones family came to Alabama, This data was obtained from burial stones
at an old cemetery near Fosters in Tuscaloosa.County, Alsbama, by Mrs. L.C.
Simmons, Pontotoc, Mississippi, in September 1958,

Issues

% Carolyn Jones, born August 18, 1817 in Geergia, died in Tuscaloos
County, Alsbama, November 3, 1819. Burial at Fosters Cemetery.

2, Nancy Jones, See marriage of Wesley Prescott to Nancy Jones,
in Jeffersen County, Alabsma, March 6, 1838, consented to by
Reuben Jones, (Vol. 18, page 68, Alabama Records by Jones &
Gandrud ).

3. Mazie Lee Jones, married T.H.A. Skinner. She was born in 1806,
He was born in 1796. (See Alabama Reports by Jones & Gandrud -
Tuscaloosa County, Pages 50-51)

Pessibly others,

The last will and Testament of Reuben Jones is probated in
Tuscaloosa County, Alabama, in Probate Record 1, page 89 -
1821-186l, This Bocument is also reported by Jones & Gandrud
in their Velume 7, page 69 of Alabama Recerds, Reuben Jones
was buried in Greenweod Cemetery, Tuscaleeosa, Alabama,

The following may not applys

From: "Pioneer Families of Sumpter Countly, Alabama!| by Nellie
Jenkins, page 188, Vel, 1 - #976-141 Birmingham Library,

" Died April 12, 1845, Mr. Reuben Jones, a Baptist. He left
a wife and several children".

The 1850 Census of Tuscaloosa County, Alsbama, showst:

THOMAS H, SKINNER, Age 5L, Born in Georgia, Farmer.
Wife: Amaza, age L3, born in Geergia,
Childrem: William F., age 21 born in Alabama,
John B,, age 19, same
Richard L. (LsFayette), age 11, born in Alabama,
Lovey Ann A. age 7, born in Alabama.
Martha E., age 2, born in Alabama,

Thomas Hiram Abeth Skinner was a son of Isaac and Jane Skinner,
(See Jones & Gandrud - Alabama Reports - pages L, 1L and 20),
Mazie Lee Jones Skinner was a daughter of Reuben Jones,

(See Jones & Gandrud - Alabama Reperts, Vol., 168, page 51)

Reuben Jones, S.C.R.-5738, (rejected claim), born 1766 in Craven

County, S.C. Resided there at time of enlist £ d
(Index of Rev, War Pension Apps. Aaron—Levergﬁﬁs. a4
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REUBEN JONES, Fayette County Alabama Tract Book Data,

August 14, 1823, East half of the Southeast Quarter Section 9,
Township 15, Range 13 West.

October 1, 183L. East half of the Northwest Quarter Section 9,
Township 15, Range 13, West.

Nete: Above was probably the place of residence of Reuben Jones
and family. Location is near Bethmbra Church in the Hells Creek
Section,

From: Tuscaloosa County, Alabama Will Book 1, page 89,
Last Will of Reuben Jones, dated Aupust 3, 1835,
Names wife as Rebecca. Children Named:
1. Sarah Hester, wife of Robert Hester, a daughter,
2. David C. Jones, son,
3. James M, Jones, son,
L. Patsy or Martha Johnson, a daughter,
S. Elizabeth Hambarger, relationship not shown,
6. Polly Skinner, wife of Augustus C, Skinner, a daughter,
7. Mazey Skinner, wife of T.H.A. Skinner, a daughter,
8, Nancy Henry, wife of James H . Henry, a daughter,
9. Fletcher Jones, a son,

Nete: In the neighborhood of the lands in Fayette County, Alabama,
there lived at the time families named Hester, Northams, and Williams.
William Ol Mecore purchased the property in 1861 and lived there until 1877
when he sold out and moved to Wise County, Texas. He sold to a Mr., Williams,
son of Judge Bedford H. Williams. Fayette County Hesters were related to
Judge Henry B. Foster of Tuscaloosa, and lived at one time on the old Moore
farm, and operated a wheat mill on the Creek. 1830-18L0 census of Fayette
County shows Fletcher Jones, Reuben Jones, A.C. Skinner, and others there,
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JOHN JONES.

; 7
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Married Sally Hughes, Her mother was Ann Truman from Wales,
John Jones owned a farm known as "Jones Larding" on the James
River, in Virginia,

Issues

Mary Ann Jones, married (1) Mr. James, and (2), William Foster
("™ajor Billy"), born 1753 in Amelia County, Virginia, died
March 9, 1818,

Harrison Jones, Revolutionary War Soldier, who sufrfered loss of
leg in the battle of Guilford Court House, and who became an
early pensioneer of Virginia., Married Ann Ligon, daughter ef
William Ligon and wife Ann Webber Ligon. She was born June 2Lth
1765 in Virginia, and died June 30, 1842. They were married
October 5, 1781, He died June 12, 18L1 near Oxford Mississippi.
(See the Ligon Family - Birmingham Library)s. Page 168,

Reuben Jenes, Revolutionary War Scldier, who served less thamn
six menths duty, hence was denied pension. Settled in Geergia,
hence to Tuscaleosa County, Alabama, In Fayette County,
Alabama, at 1830 Census. Some record in Jefferson County,
Alabama.

John James Jones, settled first in Jefferson County, Alabama,
in Jonesbore area, said to have been named for him, later
resettled in Northerly part of Fayette County, Alabama,
Thought to be the same party as "Devil John Jones".

Elijah Jones, no record,

Annie Jones, no record,

Sally Jones, no recerd.
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RICHARD JONES, (Son of Thomas L. Jones of Morgan County, Georgia),

From: Tuscaloesa County Tract Book. Octeber 19, 1821. Application to
purchase lands, described as North half of Northwest Quarter and
East half of Southeast Quarter, Section 9, Township 21, Range 9
West, by Richard Jones. Location near Helt area, and between Holt
and Alberta,

- e em e e mm

RICHARD JONES A Justice of the Peace was stricken from the roles by the
GoverWor on March 26, 1821. He became a substitute Notary for another

party appeinted. This from Alabama Histerical Society Quarterly, Vol. 6,
#2, 19LLe

In 1827 the citizens of an area of P;ckens County, Alabama, had a voting
place at the home of Richard Jones. See Pickins County, Alabama, by
Birmingham Genealogical Society #976-136 Ala. Page 1, Vol. 3

In Volume 1 it is stated that Richard Jones was a Commissioner of Pickins

County in 182L. In Volume 2, entitled "Marriages in 1886" record is
shown of the marriage of Richard Jones to Abby Sherred, on November 25, 1886,
Bondsmen were R. Jones and Isham Bonner, While it is known that Richard

Ashten Jones, son of Thomas L. Jones, lived in Pickins County before
engaging in business at Jonestore, it is likely that another Richard Jones
alse lived in Pickins County at the same time. CETE .

> e B
e 4 £
) 7.4

RICHARD JONES, was a witness to the Last Will of John Lorence,‘ih Tuscaloosa
County, on September 1), 182L. The will was also witnessed by Thomas Hogg
and John Dorroh, From: Alabama Genealogical Register, Vol. 1, page LO,
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JONBS#IOGG. Georgla Records,

HARRISON JONES assessed property in Hancock County, Georgia
in 1812 - Capt. Moffeits Company.

He assessed property in Warren County, Georgia in 179L.
Captt Steeles District. Thomas Jones also there,

- He assessed property in Wilkes County in 1793

RICHARD JONES in Warren County, Georgia in 1818,
Capt. Williams District,

REUBEN JONES was in Wilkes County, Georgia in 1793.

THOMAS HOGG was &l Chattom County, Georgia in 1806 - Tax Payer.
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LeED RECORDS: Fayette County, Alabama, Vol, 2, pages 8 and 9, Deed of

Thomas A, Downs, to R.A. Jones, dated Octeber 8, 1872, Jane Downs, wife

of Thomas A. Downs alse signs, Conveys: SE4 of SWy of Section 18,

NE% of N4 and Ws of NE% and NB%, andNWy of SE% of Section 19, Township 17,
Range 17 (Probably Range 11), also the West one fourth of Section 19, Township
17, Range 11, West, also the SWy of BWy4 of Zection 18, Township 17, Range 11,
West, all containing 320 acres, in Fayette County, Alabapa. Note: Description
contains errors), :

TUSCAIOOSA COUNTY WILISs The Last Will of John Lerence, dated September
1, 182L, was witnessed by Thomas Hogg, Richard Jones and John Dorreh. P, LO.

o e em em e er @ em e wm e s

WALKER COUNTY DEED RECORDS: Vel, 1, page 393, F.M. Jones (Son of Richard A.
Jones), and wife Mary A. Jones, to W.B. Day, dated February 2, 186l, consider-
ation $4000,00 (Confederate), conveys: SWy of SWi of Section 27, Es of 8E,
SF% of NE% and 20 acres off the E. side of Ws of SE4 of Section 28, Township
13, Range 8, West. Alse, NWwik of SWsz and SWg of NWj of Section 27, and the Wk
of the NE% of the NE% of Section 28, Township 15, Range 8, West, containing
380 acres, and filed for record June 17, 1867, and refiled September 3, 1873.

Vol. 1, page 532. Date o Richard Jones and wife Ann R. Jones to Francis
M. Jones, consideration $320,00, conveys S% of SE4 of Section 15, Ns of SFx
of Section 15, all in Township 15, range 8 Weste Warranty deed.

Vol. 32 of Deeds, page 29l;. Dated November 20, 187l. Warranty Deed made by
Richard Jones and Ann R. Jones to Phillip A, Harris, dated above, consideration
$1300.00, conveys Es of SWy and SWz of SWix and Mi% of SEX% of Section 15, and
the Fs of Ni%g and SWg of Nwg of Section 22, Township 13, Range 8, West,
contains 360 acres.

NOTE: Township 13 or Township 15 - unable to determine which,

Vol. FF-36, page 172, Warranty deed Leenaidas K. Smith and wife Marsh C.
Smith to Richard Jones and Ann R. Jones, 160 acres described ask Fx of Mk
and Wz of NF¥% of Section 1, Township 13, Range 8, West, dated December 2, 1872,

Vel. FF-36, page 169, Warranty Deed. Ann R. /Jones (evidently a widow then)
to my son M.F. Jones (Francis Marion Jones was then deceased - Who was this
son)., Conveys: Ws of SE4 of NWk of Section 1, Township 13, Range 8, West,

20 acres, reserving life estate to the Granter, dated April 3, 1876. (This
could have been the old home site, since life estate was reserved),

Vol. 35, page 9L, Warranty deed, dated January 28, 1867 - Mortgage form -
Richard Jones and Ann R. Jones to Howell & Gamble, secures 1 note for $121,96,
gonveys: FE* of SW, Section 10, Township 13, Range 8, West, also Exs of Nwkx
of Section 15, Township 13, Range 8, West,
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RICHARD JONES (Son of Thomas L. Jones and wife Mary D. Jones.)

TUSCALOCSA COUNTY MARRTAGE RECORDS: (Reported by Jones & Gandrud - Ala. Record:

Page 77. Richard A. Jones married Gracy H. McMath, on November 7, 1835,
Richard Jones married Nancy Baker (Nancy Ann R. Baker) cn
July 9, 1838. Ceremony by H.W. Middleton, J.P,

RICHARD JONES and Ann R. Jones, his wife, made a deed to Francis M. Jones

on August 31, 1867, for $320.00 consideration, conveying all of the S% of

SE% of Section 15, and the Ws of of SE% of Section 15, Township 13, Range 8
West, in Walker County, Alabama. See Walker County Records, Vol., 1, page 532.

- em e = e e

The burial places of Richard Jones and wife Ann R. Jones is not known, and

the writer has been unable to locate same. However it is thought that

they died prior to 1880. Richard Jones apparently died before 1878,

as indicated by deed records whereby his widow conveyed a tract to one of

her children after that date, The Bemnett Cemetery is located near Laymons
Chapel in Walker County. It was named for Jesse Bennett and his wife
Josephine L. Jones Bennett, who lost a child and who was buried there as the
first burial in 1880, There is a commemorative marker at the Cemetery which
indicates this fact. The Graves of Jesse Bennett and wife Josephine L,
Jones Bennett are in this cemetery, and are identified and marked., btut the
data on the grave stones is becoming indistinct. Josephine L. Jones Bennett
was borm August 16, 1845, and died June 20, 191, The Cemetery has Trustees
and a fund for the care and maintenance of the property, It is possible
that Richard Jones and wife Nancy Ann. Baker Jones may have been buried there,
and if not, then it is likely that the 01d Bennett Cemetery, located approximat
ly two miles away, may have been the site of their burials,

From: 1850 Census of Walker County, Alabama, At

#L2., RICHARD JONES. (Richard AshteﬁiJones). age 35 years, born in Georgia.
Wifes Ann R, age 25, born in Alabama,

Childrens J.L. Age 1, born in Alsbama,
(Francis M. Jones, elder son not mentiondd)

Thomas H. Jones was married to Elizabeth Murphy on February L, 1836,
Beth this ceremony and the marriage of Richard Jones to Gracy McMath above
were performed by E. McMath, J.P.

FAYETTE COUNTY DEED RECORDS: Vol. 12-E, page L93. Administraters Deed by
Laura Willingham, Admrx, Estate of Isaac Willingham, by order of the Probate
Court, 1860, at public outery, sold to R.A. Jones, in wight of hiw wife Nancy
Ann Jones of said County, for $632,00 cash paid on February 7, 1863, Conveys:
SE% of Section 21, N)s of NE4, and Nwg of Section 28, and Nwkg of Nwk Section 27,
all in Township 17, Range 11, West, Dated: February 9, 1863, Location near
Concord Settlement, East of Sipsey River at Newtonville,





